and not appropriated at the time of the passage of this act. shall revert to the general fund of the said county of Vernon.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 7, 1874.

CHAPTER 160.

[Published March 21, 1874.]

AN ACT to legalize the action of the board of supervisors of Barron county at the annual meeting for 1873, fixing the salaries of county officers.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The proceedings of the board of super-Barron county visors of the county of Barron at the annual meeting of Barron county for 1873, fixing the salaries of the district attorney, clerk of the court and county judge, are hereby legalized and declared to be as valid for all purposes as though the said board had fixed the said salaries at their annual meeting in the year 1872.

Section 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 7, 1874.

CHAPTER 161.

[Published March 21, 1874.]

AN ACT to amend chapter 186 of the general laws of 1861, entitled "an act providing for a lien for labor and service upon logs and lumber in the county of Chippewa.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section three of chapter 186 of the Declaring who general laws of 1861, is hereby amended, by adding shall be defended thereto the words, "provided, that in all suits or cases. actions under the provisions of this act, the person, company, or corporation liable for the payment of

such debt or claim, and the owner or owners of such logs, if known, and if not known, then the person or persons whose recorded log marks are upon such logs, shall be made defendants."

This act shall take effect and be in Section 2. force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 7, 1874.

CHAPTER 162.

AN ACT to appropriate to the Milwaukee Orphans Association of Milwaukee, one thousand dollars.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Appropriated.

SECTION 1. There is hereby appropriated to the Milwaukee Orphans Association in Milwaukee, for food and clothing for orphan children, the sum of one thousand dollars, out of any money in the [state] treasury not otherwise appropriated.

Section 2. This act shall take effect and be in force

from and after its passage.

Approved March 7, 1874.

CHAPTER 163.

[Published March 21, 1874.]

AN ACT relating to the city of Portage, and amendatory of chapter 437 of the private and local laws of 1868.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Work on streets

SECTION 1. Sections one, two and four of chapter alleys and side six of said chapter 437 are hereby amended so as to walks. read as follows: Section 1. The city council shall have power to order and contract for the making, grading, repairing, and cleansing of streets, alleys, public grounds, reservoirs, gutters, sewers, drains and sidewalks in the manner hereinafter mentioned and direct and control the persons employed therein. Section 2. The cost and expense of surveying streets, alleys, side-